FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: MONDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2014

<u>REPORT BY:</u> <u>CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT)</u>

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To request that Members determine an application for a Premises Licence.

2.00 BACKGROUND

- **2.01** The premises concerned is 21-23 Chester Street, Flint, Flintshire CH6 5BL. Its location can be seen in Appendix 1.
- **2.02** The applicant is MDM Trans Ltd.
- **2.03** The application was advertised in the correct manner.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

- **3.01** The application is for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only.
- 3.02 The hours applied for are:-

Monday to Sunday 07.00 – 22.00

- **3.03** The steps that the applicant intends to take to promote the four licensing objectives are set out in Appendix 2.
- **3.04** Representations were received from North Wales Police and Councillor Ian B Roberts. These can be seen in Appendix 3.

4.00 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

4.01 That members determine the application for a Premises Licence at 21-23 Chester Street, Flint, Flint.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None in respect of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

- 6.01 None
- 7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
- **7.01** The prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance are two of the statutory licensing objectives.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

- 8.01 None
- 9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS
- 9.01 None
- 10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED
- 10.01 None
- 11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN
- 11.01 None
- 12.00 APPENDICES
- **12.01** See attached

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance for Licensing Authorities Flintshire County Council's Statement of Licensing Policy

Contact Officer:	Jacqui Dale
Telephone:	01352 703377
Email:	jacqui.dale@flintshire.gov.uk